

LAW OFFICES
COOTER, MANGOLD, DECKELBAUM & KARAS, L.L.P.
5301 WISCONSIN AVENUE, N.W.
SUITE 500
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20015
TEL (202) 537-0700
FAX (202) 364-3664

FERNANDO AMARILLAS
WRITER'S DIRECT DIAL
(202) 537-6952
famarillas@cootermangold.com

July 23, 2012

Via Hand Delivery

Office of the Secretary
Federal Maritime Commission
800 North Capitol Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20573

**Re: Marine Repair Services of Maryland, Inc. v.
Ports America Chesapeake, LLC
Docket No. 11-11**

Dear Office of the Secretary:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. JURISDICTION AND BURDEN OF PROOF	3
II. PAC'S UNREASONABLE PRACTICES	4
A. Monopoly over Chassis and Container Repairs	4
B. PAC's Tying Arrangements	9
C. Customer Dissatisfaction With PAC's New Policies	11
III. THE RELEVANT PRODUCT AND GEOGRAPHIC MARKETS	19
IV. PAC'S PRACTICES VIOLATE THE SHIPPING ACT	22
A. Antitrust Principles Can Aid In Determining Unreasonableness	22
B. Exclusive Arrangements Have Been Invalidated	26
V. MARINE REPAIR IS ENTITLED TO REPARATIONS	36
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985)	23, 24, 25
<i>Bonjorno v. Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp.</i> , 752 F.2d 802 (3d Cir.1984)	39
<i>Brantley v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 675 F.3d 1192 n. 7 (9 th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Cascade Health Solutions v. PeaceHealth</i> , 515 F.3d 883 (9 th Cir.2008)	25
<i>Conwood Co., L.P. v. U.S. Tobacco Co.</i> , 290 F.3d 768 (6 th Cir. 2002)	39
<i>E.I. du Pont De Nemours and Co. v. Kolon Industries, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 435 (4 th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	23, 25
<i>Eleven Line, Inc. v. N. Texas State Soccer Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 213 F.3d 198 & n. 17 (5 th Cir. 2000)	38
<i>Elyria-Lorain Broadcasting Co. v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 358 F.2d 790 (6 th Cir. 1966)	38, 39
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. OSF Healthcare System</i> , F. Supp.2d, 2012 WL 1134731 (N.D. Ill. 2012)	19
<i>FTC v. Tenet Health Care Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 1045 (8 th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Gaines v. Carrollton Tobacco Bd. Of Trade, Inc.</i> , 496 F.2d 284 (6 th Cir. 1974)	39
<i>Greater Baton Rouge Port Commission v. United States</i> , 287 F.2d 86 (5 th Cir. 1961)	33, 34
<i>Harris Wayside Furniture Co., Inc. v. Idearc Media Corp.</i> , CIV. 06-CV-392-JM, 2008 WL 7109357 (D.N.H. Dec. 22, 2008)	38
<i>Lehrman v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 500 F.2d 659 (5 th Cir.1974)	38
<i>LePage's Inc. v. 3M</i> , 324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003)	39

<i>New York Shipping Ass'n v. Federal Maritime Commission</i> , 854 F.2d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	32
<i>Paladin Assocs., Inc. v. Mont. Power Co.</i> , 328 F.3d 1145 (9 th Cir.2003)	25, 26
<i>Puerto Rico Port Authority v. FMC</i> , 642 F.2d 471 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	34, 35
<i>U.S. v. Gosselin World Wide Moving, N.V.</i> , 411 F.3d 502 (4 th Cir. 2005)	33
<i>Union Labor Life Ins. Co. v. Pireno</i> , 458 U.S. 119	33
<i>West Gulf Maritime Ass'n v. Federal Maritime Comm'n</i> , 610 F.2d 1001 (D.C. Cir.), cert. Denied, 449 U.S. 822 (1980)	29
<i>White & White, Inc. v. Am. Hosp. Supply Corp.</i> , 540 F. Supp. 951(W.D. Mich. 1982) <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 723 F.2d 495 (6 th Cir. 1983)	38, 39

Federal Statutes

46 U.S. C. Section 1709(d)(4) (§10(d)(4)	28, 29
46 U.S.C. §41106 (2)	3, 22, 35
46 U.S.C. §41106 (3)	3, 22, 35
46 U.S.C. §41301(a)	3, 4
